HE-0601 GAS ABSORPTION
HE-0801 RV REFRIGERATORS
Refrigerator Service Manual
Table of Contents
Model Number Identification
Sequence of Operation
Troubleshooting Guide
Diagnostic Mode Instructions
Schematic Diagrams
Powerboard Layout Diagram
Review Questions
After reviewing this manual, you will be able to answer the following questions:
• What is the refrigerator’s AUTO mode and how does it choose the power source?
• How does the temperature setting affect the refrigerator’s internal temperature?
• What is the Backup Temperature Control system?  How is it connected to the thermistor?
• What are the pinouts for the Powerboard connectors?
• How to handle a “poor cooling” complaint?
• What are all of the fault conditions which the control can display?
• How can the tilt feature be verified if it is working properly?
HE-0601 GAS ABSORPTION
HE-0801 RV REFRIGERATORS
Model Number Description
HE-0801 RF
        Configuration
         “Blank” – Standard Configuration
           F -    Fan  Slideout Configuration
         Hinge Configuration
           R -  Right Hinged Doors
           L -   Left Hinged Doors
         Cabinet Volume
           06 -   6 cu ft model
           08 -   8 cu ft model
         Appliance Type
           HE – Helium Charged RV Refrigerator
Serial Number Description
ATWOOD SERIAL NUMBER
12007 HE A0801RF
12008 HE-A0801LF
12005 HE-A0801R
12006 HE-A0801L
12003 HE-A0601RF
12004 HE-A0601LF
12001 HE-A0601R
12002 HE-A0601L
Date Code Cabinet Number
Constructed based on
Model Number, door
hinge, fan
11001 HE-0601R
Year Month Date
Atwood Part Number
11002 HE-0601L
11003 HE-0601RF
11007 HE 0801RF
11004 HE-0601LF
11005 HE-0801R
11008 HE-0801LF
The cabinet number starts at "0001" for each new
model number, for example: if on Oct 16, 2011 the
first 3 cabinets are HE-0601L and the next 3
cabinets are HE-601R,  and the following 2
cabinets are HE-801LF they would have the
following Atwood serial numbers:
110021110160001
110021110160002
110021110160003
110011110160001
110011110160002
11006 HE-0801L
110011110160003
110081110160001
110081110160002
HE-0601 GAS ABSORPTION
HE-0801 RV REFRIGERATORS
CONTROL PANEL